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UNEMPLOYMENT IN GUJARAT

2080 .. SHRI D. R. PARMAR : Will
the Mini&1er of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the number of educated unemployed pencru enrolled in the Employment Exchanges in Gujarat State during

Category of
applicants

(I) Educated persons
(Matriculates
and above)

(2) Scheduled Castes
(Matriculates
and above)

(3) Scheduled Tribes
(Matriculates
and above)

(4) Technically
qualified persons
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1966-67 and the current year upto September, 1967 and the number of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes candidates among them;

(b) how many of them are technically qualified; and

(e) how many of them were employed through Employment Exchanges stating the numbers of technically qualified and Scheduled Castes and Scbeduled Tribes persons separately?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI) :
(a) to (e). Latest available figures- of educated job seekers (Matriculates and above) are given below :-

No. on Live
Register as on

31st ~ _ 30th
Decemoc:r, June
1966 1967

33,262 41,944

2,627 ••

727 -.

4,129 5,765

No. of placements
effected duriD&

January- January-
December, June
1966 1%7

7,022 2,765

1,493@ 666@

687@ 319@

1,051 573
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• Statistics about educational qualification of persons registered with the empIoyIBIlt exchanges are collected as on 30th June and 31st December of each year .

• 'lnformation is not aVAilable as it is collected at annual intervals ending Deoember of each year.

@Figures retite to all catelJ)ries (including illiterates) ~f Scheduled Cas~ and Scheduled Trizes. Separate figures in respect of educated apphcants are not available.
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AORICUL TU!lAL CREDIT CORPORATION IN
BlliAR

2083. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
SHRI MAYAVAN ;

Will the Mipister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to refell
to ~reply given ,to Starred Question
No. 58 on the 14th November, 1967
and atate:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Qihlir
State Government and the representatives of Bihar Cooperative Ptlderation
have protested against the setting up of Agricultural 'Credit Corporation and demanded the cba::lDelising of entire credit for agriculture through the cooperatives; and

(b) if so, the neaction of Government thereto?

THE ,MINISTER OF STAlE IN lHE MI!-oI1sTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY .DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY)':
(a) Some tin1e back the B:har Cooperative Federatioo had urged apiDst setting up of Agricultural Credit Corporation in Bihar. The Government of Bihar have however intimated that they have no objection, in prinCiple, to the setting up of the propOlied Corporation.

(b) On receipt of replies from other concerned State Governments, the Government intends to finalise the proposal.
UNDEROROUND LAKE IN U.P. AND BIHAlt

2084. SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AG-RICUL TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the finding of the investiption of water resources of the Upper Gaagetic Plain conducted by a U.S. Geological Survey Team, that U.P. and Bihar have the world's largest undergrQund lake;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to undertake any suitable scheme to utilize the water from this uDder-
ground lake to irrigate lands in U.P. and Bihar; and

(c) if so, the nature and details of the schemes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
lHE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(StIRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (a)
The Government is aware of the existence of rich groundwater resources, in the Gangetic Plain of U.P. and Bihar.

(b) and (c). During the Third Five Year, Plan, groun.dwater develOpment schemes such as construction of dug-

